

Division of Corporations Electronic Filing Cover Sheet

Note: Please print this page and use it as a cover sheet. Type the fax audit number (shown below) on the top and bottom of all pages of the document.

(((H10000017758 3)))



Note: DO NOT hit the REFRESH/RELOAD button on your browser from this page. Doing so will generate another cover sheet.

To:

Division of Corporations

Fax Number : (850) 617-6380

From:

Address:

Account Name : COX & NICI

Account Number : 120000000223 Phone

: (239)254-0706

Fax Number

; (239)254-0709

L. SELLERS

JAN 2 8 2010

EXAMINER

Enter the email address for this business entity to be used for future angual report mailings. Enter only one email address please.

MERGER OR SHARE EXCHANGE

Veco Holdings, LLC

| Certificate of Status | ı |
|-----------------------|---------|
| Certified Copy | 1 |
| Page Count | 12 |
| Estimated Charge | \$67.50 |

Electronic Filing Menu

Corporate Filing Mcnu

Help

1/26/2010

··01/26/2010 05:02

2392540709

COX AND NICI

PAGE 02/12

800-617-6361

1/27/2010 10:57:18 AM PAGE 1/001 Fax Server



January 27, 2010

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE
Division of Corporations

VECO HOLDINGS, LLC 2843 LONE PINE LANE NAPLES, FL 34119

SUBJECT: VECO HOLDINGS, LLC

REF: L10000000998

We received your electronically transmitted document. However, the document has not been filled. Please make the following corrections and refax the complete document, including the electronic filling cover sheet.

The affective date must be specific and cannot be prior to the date of filing.

Please return your document, along with a copy of this letter, within 60 days or your filing will be considered abandoned.

If you have any questions concerning the filing of your document, please call (850) 245-6967.

Leslie Sellers Regulatory Specialist II FAX Aud. #: H10000017758 Letter Number: 810A00002166

TO JAN 27 PH ES 30
SECHETARY OF STATE
TALLAHASSEF IN CARD

P.O BOX 6327 - Tallebasses, Florida 32314

PAGE 01/12

ARTICLES OF MERGER

The following Articles of Merger are being submitted in accordance with Section 608 4382 of the Florida Statutes and Section 17-7681 of the Kansas Statutes.

FIRST: The exact name, street address of its principal office, jurisdiction, and entity type for the Merging Company (hereinafter "Merging Company") is as follows:

Name and Street Address

Jurisdiction

Entity Type

Veco Holdings, LLC,

Kansas

Limited Liability Company

2518 West 118th Street Leawood, KS 66211

Kansas Document/Registration Number: 4011060

FEI Number: 32-0067237

SECOND: The exact name, street address of its principal office, jurisdiction, and entity type of Surviving Company (hereinafter "Surviving Company") is as follows:

| Name and Street Address | <u>Jurisdiction</u> | Entity Type |
|---|---------------------|------------------------------|
| Veco Holdings, LLC | Florida | Limited Liability Company |
| 2843 Lone Pine Lane Naples, FL 34119 | | Солциацу |

Florida Document/Registration Number: L10000000998 FEI Number: 32-0067237

THIRD: The attached Plan and Agreement of Merger meets the requirements of Sections 608.438 of the Florida Statutes, and was approved and executed by the Managers and Members of the Surviving Company in accordance with Chapter 608 of the Florida Statutes on January 17,2010.

FOURTH: The attached Plan and Agreement of Merger was approved and executed by the Merging Company by all of the Members in accordance with the respective laws of the State of Kansas on January 272010.

FIFTH: The Surviving Company agrees that the Secretary of State of the State of Florida is appointed as agent of the Surviving Company on whom process in the State of Florida in any action, suit, or proceeding for the enforcement of an obligation of each limited liability company constituent to the Merger may be served and states that for purposes of receiving a copy of such process its address is as stated above in Article SECOND.

SIXTH: The Surviving Company has obtained the written consent of each Member that as a result of the merger is now a Member of the Surviving Company pursuant to Section 608.4381(2) of the Florida Statutes.

SEVENTH: The Plan and Agreement of Merger will be on file with the Surviving Company at the address stated above in Article SECOND. A copy of the Plan and Agreement of Merger will be furnished by the Surviving Company, on request and without cost, to any Member of each limited liability company that is a party to the merger or any person holding an interest in any other business entity which is a party to the merger.

EIGHTH: The merger is permitted under the respective laws of all applicable jurisdictions and is not prohibited by the respective laws of all applicable jurisdictions and is not prohibited by the bylaws or articles of incorporation of any corporation that is a party to the merger.

NINTH: The merger shall become effective as of: January 272010.

TENTH: The Articles of Merger comply and were executed in accordance with the laws of each party's applicable jurisdiction.

NOW, THEREFORE, the undersigned, being the authorized Members and Managers of the Merging Company and the Surviving Company hereinbefore named, for the purpose of Merging the respective Companies under the Florida Limited Liability Company Act and the Kansas Limited Liability Company Act have executed these Articles (Certificate) of Merger this 1st day of January, 2010.

MERGING COMPANY:

VECO HOLDINGS, LLC. A KANSAS LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

MEMBERS:

Edward J. Schifman Trust Agreement dated 8/1/80. Vicki W. Schifman Revocable Trust

dated 4/17/96, as amended

SURVIVING COMPANY:

VECO HOLDINGS, LLC, A FLORIDA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

MEMBERS:

| Edward J. Schifman Trust Agreement | |
|---|---|
| dated 8/1/26, as amended | |
| 11 1 | |
| Day YAWWA SALA | |
| By: Why Sau | |
| Edward J. Schiffman, co-Trustee | |
| -1/-1. 1 1 1 1 m | |
| By: UKUUX ZMM MUW | |
| Vicki W. Schifman, co-Trustee | |
| ~~~ | |
| Vicki W. Schifman Revocable Trust AREI AREI AREI AREI AREI AREI AREI AREI | Ŧ |
| Vicki W. Schifman Revocable Trust 🔫 🕏 | n |
| dated 4/17/96, as amended $\mathcal{S}^{\Sigma}_{\mathcal{D}} \sim \mathcal{S}$ | - |
| 11 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 | |
| The Wallmade De W | |
| By: UNG WY CALL MADE ? | 1 |
| Vicia W. Schillman equipmetee Signature | |
| CANO 0 - SE : | |
| - 7/1/3/PX/-CX/V/\ == 0 | |

Edward J. Schiffman, co-Vristee

·01/26/2010 05:02 2392540709

COX AND NICI

PAGE 05/12

Managar:

ъй: ₹

Edward J. Schiffnan

MANAGER

By:

Edward J. Schifman

PLAN OF MERGER

The following Plan of Merger (hereinafter "Merger"), dated effective as of January 27,2010, which was adopted and approved by VECO HOLDINGS, LLC, a Kansas limited liability company, (hereinafter referred to as "Merging Company") and VECO HOLDINGS, LLC, a Florida limited liability company (hereinafter referred to as "Surviving Company") (hereinafter collectively referred to as "Merging Companies") is being submitted in compliance with Section 608.4381 of the Florida Statutes and in accordance with applicable sections of the Kansas Code.

WHEREAS, the Surviving Company is organized and exists under the laws of the State of Florida, having filed its Articles of Organization in the Office of the Secretary of State of the State of Florida, on the 1st day of January, 2010, having its business address at 2843 Lone Pine Lane, Naples FL 34119, having its registered office at 1185 immokalee Road, Suite 110, Naples, Florida 34110, and having as its registered agent James R. Nici, Esq.; and

WHEREAS, the total number of membership units which the Surviving Company has authority to issue is One Thousand (1000) membership units, of which One Thousand (1000) membership units are now issued and outstanding; and

WHEREAS, the Company is organized and exists under the laws of the State of Kansas, having filed its Articles of Organization in the Office of the Secretary of State of the State of Kansas on the 1st day of January, 2007, having its business address and address of its registered office at 2512 West 118th Street, Leawood, KS 66211 and having as its registered agent Edward J. Schifman; and

WHEREAS, Fifty Percent (50%) of the membership interest in each Merging Company is owned by Edward J. Schifman and Vicki W. Schifman, as co-Trustees of the Edward J. Schifman Trust Agreement dated 8/1/86, as amended; and

WHEREAS, Fifty Percent (50%) of the membership interest in each Merging Company is owned by Vicki W. Schifman and Edward J. Schifman, as co-Trustees of the Vicki W. Schifman Revocable Trust dated 4/17/96, as amended; and

WHEREAS, it is intended that the merger of the Company with and into the Surviving Company, with the Surviving Company as the Surviving Company (the "Merger") will qualify as a tex-free reorganization within the meaning of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the "Code").

WHEREAS, the Managers of each of the Merging Companies deem it advisable that the Company be merged into the Surviving Company on the terms and conditions set forth below, in accordance with the applicable provisions of the statutes of the State of Kansas and the State of Florida, respectively, which permit such Merger and the Managers of each Merging Company have approved this Plan and Agreement of Merger as required by applicable law.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the agreements, covenants and provisions set out below, the Surviving Company and the Company, by their Managers, do hereby agree as follows:

ARTICLE I MERGER OF COMPANIES, IDENTIFICATION OF ENTITIES AND EFFECTIVE DATE

1.1 The Surviving Company and the Company shall be merged into a single company, in accordance with applicable provisions of the laws of the State of Kansas and of the State of Florida by the Company merging into the Surviving Company.

The exact name and jurisdiction of the Company is as follows:

| Name and Street Address | Jurisdiction | Date of Fornation | Entity Type |
|---|--------------|-------------------|------------------------------|
| VECO HOLDINGS, LLC 2512 West 118 th Street Leawood, KS 66211 | Kansas | 1/1/07 | Limited Liability Company |

The exact name and jurisdiction of the Surviving Company is as follows:

| Name and Street Address | | Date of Formation | Entity Type |
|--|---------|----------------------|------------------------------|
| VECO HOLDINGS, LLC 2843 Lone Pine Lane Names FT. 34119 | Florida | 1/1/10 | Limited Liability Company |

Upon the Merger becoming effective under the laws of the State of Kansas and the State of Florida (hereinafter referred to as the "Effective Date") the two merged Limited Liability Companies shall be a single Limited Liability Company, which shall be the Surviving Company, and the separate existence of the Company shall cease, except to the extent, if any, provided by the laws of the State of Kansas.

ARTICLE II TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF MERGER

The terms and conditions of the Merger, in addition to those set forth elsewhere in this Plan and Agreement of Merger, are as follows:

- 2.1 Upon the Effective Date, the following events shall occur:
- 2.1.1 The Company and the Surviving Company shall be a single company, which shall be VECO HOLDINGS, LLC, a Florida Limited Liability Company.
 - 2.1.2 The Company shall cease to exist as a separate entity.

- 2.1.3 The Operating Agreement of the Company as it existed immediately before the effective date of Merger shall be the Operating Agreement of the Surviving Company until amended as provided therein.
- 2.1.4 The persons who will serve as Managers of the Surviving Company shall be the same persons who served as Managers of the Company immediately before the effective date of the Merger.
- 2.1.5 The Surviving Company shall thereupon possess all the rights, privileges, of the Company; and all property, real and personal, and all debts due on whatever account, and every other interest belonging to or due to each of the Merging Companies, shall be vested in the Surviving Company without further act or deed.
- 2.1.6 All rights, privileges, powers, causes of action, interest, property, (whether real, personal or otherwise), accounts, stock, restrictions, duties, obligations, title, immunities and franchises of the Company shall vest in the Surviving Company and any title to real estate vested by deed or otherwise in the Company shall not revert or be in any way impaired by reason of the Merger.
- 2.1.7 The Surviving Company shall be responsible and liable for all of the debts, liabilities and obligations of the Company; and all existing or pending claims, actions or proceedings by or against the Company may be prosecuted to judgment as if the Merger had not taken place, or the Surviving Company may be substituted in the place of the Company, and neither the rights of creditors nor any liens upon the property of the Company shall be impaired by the Merger.
- 2.2 The Surviving Company hereby agrees that it may be served with process in the State of Kansas in any proceeding for the enforcement of any obligation of either Merging Company, including those arising from the Merger, and hereby irrevocably appoints the Secretary of State of the State of Kansas as its agent to accept service of process in any such suit or other proceedings, and further agrees that service of any such process may be made by providing the Secretary of State of the State of Florida with duplicate copies of such process; and the Surviving Company authorizes the aforesaid Secretary of State to send such process to it by registered mail directed to its registered office at:

c/o Cox & Nici, 1185 Immokalee Road, Suite 110, Naples, Florida 34110

- 2.3 With respect to each Merging Company, the aggregate amount of net assets of each Merging Company that was available to support and pay dividends before the Merger, shall continue to be available for the payment of dividends by the Surviving Company, except to the extent that all or a portion of those net assets may be transferred to the stated capital of the Surviving Company.
- 2.4 The Articles of Organization set forth in Exhibit A attached hereto shall constitute the Articles of Organization of the Surviving Company and said Articles of Organization are and are made a part of this Plan and Agreement of Merger.

10 JAN 27 AMII: 06

ARTICLE III CAPITALIZATION OF SURVIVING COMPANY AND CONVERSION OF MEMBERSHIP UNITS

- 3.1 The manner and basis of converting the interests, membership units, obligations or other securities of the Company into the interests, membership units, obligations or other securities of the Surviving Company, in whole or in part, into each or other property are as follows:
- 3.1.1 All of the Members of the Company and the Surviving Merging Company and the outstanding membership units issued by each Company are identical and, therefore, no conversion is necessary. At and after the Effective Merging Date, all of the previously issued and outstanding membership units of the Company that were issued and outstanding immediately prior to the Effective Date shall be automatically retired and canceled.
- 3.1.2 At and after the Effective Date, all of the outstanding certificates that, prior to that date, represented membership units of the Company's membership interests, shall be deemed for all purposes to evidence ownership of and to represent the number of membership units of the Surviving Company's membership interests into which such membership units of the Company's membership interests are converted as provided herein. The registered owner on the books and records of the Company of any such outstanding membership certificate for the Company shall, until such certificate shall have been surrendered for transfer or otherwise accounted for to the Surviving Company or its transfer agent, be entitled to exercise any voting and other rights with respect to, and to receive any dividend and other distributions upon, the membership units of the Surviving Company's membership interests evidenced by such outstanding certificate as above provided.
- 3.1.3 No fractional membership units of the Surviving Company's membership interests will be issued in connection with the Merger. In lieu thereof, the Surviving Company shall pay each Member of the Company who would otherwise be entitled to receive a fractional share of the Surviving Company's membership interests (assuming the aggregation of all membership units held by the same holder of more than one membership certificate representing membership units of the Merging Company's membership interests) a cash amount equal to the applicable fraction multiplied by the fair market value of a share of the Surviving Company's membership interests, as determined by the Managers of the Surviving Company in good faith (the "Fair Market Value Per Unit").
- 3.2 As there are no outstanding options or warrants of either the Company or the Surviving Company, the manner and basis of converting rights to acquire interests, membership units, obligations or other securities of the Company into rights to acquire interests, membership units, obligations or other securities of the Surviving Company, in whole or in part, into cash or other property are not addressed herein.

ARTICLE IV PAYMENT OF EXPENSES OF MERGER

The Surviving Company shall pay all expenses incurred for the purpose of bringing both this Plan and Agreement of Merger and the Merger herein described into effect.

ARTICLE V

REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTATION

If the Surviving Company shall have reason to request any further assignments, conveyances or other transfers that it is advised by counsel are necessary to vest in the Surviving Company title to any property or rights of either of the Merging Companies, the Managers of the Merging Companies shall execute any assignment, conveyance, deed or other documents advisable or necessary in order to vest, perfect or confirm, of record or otherwise, in the Surviving Company the title to and possession of all property, interests, assets, rights, privileges, immunities, powers, franchises and authority of the Company, and otherwise to carry out the purposes of this Plan and Agreement of Merger.

ARTICLE VI ADOPTION BY MEMBERS, ABANDONMENT AND AMENDMENT

- 6.1 Adoption by Members This Plan and Agreement of Merger shall be submitted to the Members of the Merging Companies for consideration at a meeting of Members held in accordance with the Operating Agreement of each Merging Company and with the laws of the State of Kansas or State of Florida, as the case may be, and upon (1) the approval by the Members of the Merging Companies, and (2) the subsequent execution, filing and recording of such documents shall then take effect and be the Plan and Agreement of Merger of the Merging Companies.
- 6.1 <u>Abandonment</u>. This Plan and Agreement of Merger may be abandoned by (1) the Merging Companies by the action of their respective Managers if such action is taken before the Plan and Agreement of Merger has been approved by their respective Members, or (2) the Merging Companies if their respective Managers abandon the Plan and Agreement of Merger before the effective date of the Merger.
- Amendment. At any time before the Effective Date, this Plan and Agreement of Merger may be amended, modified or supplemented by the Managers of the Company and Surviving Company, notwithstanding approval of this Plan and Agreement of Merger by the Members of either the Company or Surviving Company; provided, however, that any amendment made subsequent to the adoption of this Agreement by the Members of the Company or the Members of the Surviving Company shall not: (i) alter or change the amount or kind of limited liability company interests, securities, cash, property and/or rights to be received in exchange for or upon conversion of any limited liability company interests of the Company; (ii) alter or change any of the terms of the Certificate of Organization of the Surviving Company to be effected by the Merger; or (iii) alter or change any of the terms or conditions of this Plan and Agreement of Merger if such alteration or change would adversely affect the Members of any membership units of the Company or Surviving Company.

ARTICLE VII MISCELLANEOUS

- 6.3 Governing Law. All rights and obligations under this Plan and Agreement of Merger shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida, without regard to principles of conflicts of laws.
- 6.4 <u>Counterparts</u>. In order to facilitate filing and recording processes, this Plan and Agreement of Merger, may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original.
- 6.5 <u>Tax-Free Reorganization</u>. The Merger is intended to be a tax-free plan of reorganization within the meaning of the Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, VECO HOLDINGS, LLC, a Kansas Limited Liability Company, has caused these presents to be executed by its Manager and Members and its seal to be affixed, and VECO HOLDINGS, LLC, a Florida Limited Liability Company, has caused these presents to be executed by its Managers and Members and its seal to be affixed, as of the 17 day of January, 2010.

| MERGING COMPANY: | SURVIVING COMPANY |
|--|--|
| VECO HOLDINGS, LLC, A KANSAS LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY | VECO HOLDINGS, LLC, A FLORIDA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY |
| MEMBERS: | MEMBERS: |
| Edward J. Schifman Trust Agreement dated 8/1/86, as amended By: Edward J. Schifman, co-Trustee By: Vicki W. Schifman, co-Trustee | Edward J. Schifman Trust Agreement dated 8/1/39, as amended By: Edward J. Schiffman, co-Trustee By: Vicki W. Schiffman, co-Trustee |
| Vicki W. Schifman Revocable Trust dated 4/17/95, as amended By: Vicki W. Schiffman co-Trustee By: Land J. Schiffman, co-Trustee | Vicki W. Schifman Revocable Trust dated 4/17/96, as amended By: Acks W. Schiffman, co-Trustee By: Mark J. Schiffman, co-Trustee |

| · |
|--|
| MANAGER: By: Church Sehl |
| Edward J. Schifman Edward J. Schifman |
| |
| CTATE OF PLONIDA |
| STATE OF FLORIDA) |
| COUNTY OFCOLLIER) |
| The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of January, 2010, by Edward J. Schifman and Vicki W. Schifman, as co-Trustees of the Edward J. Schifman Trust Agreement dated 8/1/86, as amended, as a Member of VECO HOLDINGS, LLC, a Florida Limited Liability Company, on behalf of the Company. Said person is personally known to me or has produced a driver's licenseas dentification. |
| Notary Public O(D) SHINKER PROBLEM Notary Public |
| STATE OF FLORIDA |
| COUNTY OF COLLIER) |
| The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this of day of January, 2010, by Vicki W. Schifman and Edward J. Schifman, as co-Trustees of the Vicki W. Schifman Revocable Trust dated 4/17/96, as amended, as a Member of VECO HOLDINGS, LLC, a Florida Limited Liability Company, on behalf the Georgiany. Said person is personally known to me or has produced a driver's licensian licensia. |
| Notary Public |
| STATE OF FLORIDA |
| COUNTY OF COLLIER) |
| The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 22 day of January, 2010, by |
| Edward J. Schifman, as Manager of VECO HOLDINGS, LLC, a Florida Limited Liability Company, |
| on behalf of the Company. Said personally known to me or has produced a driver's license as identification. |